508039935 07/31/2023

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT8087087

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
KENNETH F. DEFREITAS	09/18/2020
ALAN REGO	09/22/2020
RICHARD GLADWIN EDWARDS	09/22/2020
CHRISTINE JANSSEN	09/20/2020
ZHENXUE JING	02/08/2021
JAY A. STEIN	02/24/2021
DIANE M. CONLIN	02/24/2021
TIMOTHY N. WELLS	02/24/2021
CORNELL LEE WILLIAMS	09/21/2020

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	HOLOGIC, INC.
Street Address:	250 CAMPUS DRIVE
City:	MARLBOROUGH
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS
Postal Code:	01752

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	18362434

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: jborrego@merchantgould.com **Correspondent Name:** MERCHANT & GOULD HOLOGIC

Address Line 1: P.O. BOX 2903

Address Line 4: MINNEAPOLIS, MINNESOTA 55402-0903

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	R: 04576.0074USC2	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ROBERT S. SYKES	
SIGNATURE:	/Robert S. Sykes/	

PATENT 508039935 REEL: 064437 FRAME: 0821

DATE SIGNED:	07/31/2023	
Total Attachments: 11		
source=2023_07_31_ASSGNMT_04576	6_0074USC2_BSH-0042-WO03US02#page1.tif	
source=2023_07_31_ASSGNMT_04576	6_0074USC2_BSH-0042-WO03US02#page2.tif	
source=2023_07_31_ASSGNMT_04576	6_0074USC2_BSH-0042-WO03US02#page3.tif	
source=2023_07_31_ASSGNMT_04576	6_0074USC2_BSH-0042-WO03US02#page4.tif	
source=2023_07_31_ASSGNMT_04576	6_0074USC2_BSH-0042-WO03US02#page5.tif	
source=2023_07_31_ASSGNMT_04576	6_0074USC2_BSH-0042-WO03US02#page6.tif	
source=2023_07_31_ASSGNMT_04576	6_0074USC2_BSH-0042-WO03US02#page7.tif	
source=2023_07_31_ASSGNMT_04576	6_0074USC2_BSH-0042-WO03US02#page8.tif	
source=2023_07_31_ASSGNMT_04576	6_0074USC2_BSH-0042-WO03US02#page9.tif	
source=2023_07_31_ASSGNMT_04576	6_0074USC2_BSH-0042-WO03US02#page10.tif	
source=2023_07_31_ASSGNMT_04576	6_0074USC2_BSH-0042-WO03US02#page11.tif	

PATENT REEL: 064437 FRAME: 0822

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT APPLICATION

WHEREAS, we, Kenneth F. DEFREITAS, Alan REGO, Richard Gladwin EDWARDS, Christine JANSSEN, Zhenxue JING, Jay A. STEIN, Diane CONLIN, Timothy N. WELLS and Cornell Lee WILLIAMS, (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNORS"), have invented a certain invention entitled BREAST COMPRESSION PADDLE UTILIZING FOAM for which United States Patent Application No. 16/981,934 was filed on September 17, 2020; and

WHEREAS, HOLOGIC, INC., a corporation organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the state of Delaware and having its principal place of business at 250 Campus Drive, Marlborough, Massachusetts 01752, (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE"), is desirous of acquiring the exclusive right, title and interest in, to and under said invention and in, to and under any Patent or similar legal protection to be obtained therefor in the United States of America, its territorial possessions and in any and all countries foreign thereto.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNORS hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over unto the said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, the full and exclusive right, title and interest to said invention and to all Letters Patent and applications therefore, or similar legal protection, including without limitation said U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 16/981,934, not only in the United States and its territorial possessions, but in all countries foreign thereto to be obtained for said invention by said applications, and to any continuation, continuation-in-part, division, renewal, substitute or reissue thereof or any legal equivalent thereof in the United States or a foreign country for the full term or terms for which the same may be granted, including all priority rights under the International Convention; and ASSIGNORS hereby authorize and request the United States Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, and any officials of foreign countries whose duty it is to issue patents or any legal equivalent thereof, to issue said patents to ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, in Page 1 of 5

PATENT REEL: 064437 FRAME: 0823

Attorney Docket No. 04576.0074USWO

accordance with this Assignment.

ASSIGNORS hereby covenant that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has

been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this Agreement. ASSIGNORS

further covenant that ASSIGNEE will, upon its request, be provided promptly with all pertinent

facts and documents relating to said application, said invention and said Letters Patent and legal

equivalents as may be known and accessible to ASSIGNORS, and will testify as to the same in any

interference or litigation related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE or its

legal representative any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain,

maintain, issue and enforce said application, said invention and said Letters Patent and said

equivalents in the United States or in any foreign country, which may be necessary or desirable to

carry out the purposes thereof.

Page 2 of 5

9/18/20 Date	Attorney Dacket No. 04576.0074USWO Kenneth F. DEFREITAS Shewn HochSteller Name of Witness Signature of Witness
Date .	Alan REGO
	Name of Witness
	Signature of Witness
Date	Richard Gladwin EDWARDS
	Name of Witness
	Signature of Witness
Date	Christine JANSSEN
	Name of Witness
	Signature of Witness

Page 3 of 5

Date:	Kenneth F. DEFREITAS
	Name of Witness
	Signature of Witness
9-22-2020	all a Region
)ate	Alan REGO Velson
	Name of Witness
	Signature of Witness
Date	Richard Gladwin EDWARDS
	Name of Witness
	Signature of Witness
Date	Christine JANSSEN
	Name of Witness
	Signature of Witness

Date	Kenneth F. DEFREITAS	
	Name of Witness	
	Signature of Witness	
Date	Alan REGO	
	Name of Witness	
	Signature of Witness	
9/22/2020 Date	Richard Gladwin EDWARDS	
	Laura Melson	
	Namo of Witness Aun Al	
	Signature of Witness	
Date	Christine JANSSEN	
	Name of Witness	
	Signature of Witness	

Page 3 of S

Date	Kenneth F. DEFREITAS
	Name of Witness
	Signature of Witness
Date	Alan REGO
	Name of Witness
	Signature of Witness
Date	Richard Gladwin EDWARDS
	Name of Witness
	Signature of Witness
9-20-20 Date	Chestus Januar
	Name of Wijness
Dak: 9/21/21	

Page 3 of 5

2/8/2021	Zhenjive Jing
Date	Zhenxue JING
	Guoying Qu
	Name of Witness
	guoying qu
	Signature of Witness
Date	Jay A. STEIN
	Name of Witness
	Signature of Witness
Date	Diane CONLIN
	Name of Witness
	Signature of Witness
Date	Timothy N. WELLS
	Name of Witness
	Signature of Witness

Date	Zhenxue JING
	Name of Witness
	Signature of Witness
February 24, 2021	and Stem
Date	Jay A/STEIN Diane M. Conlin
	Name of Witness Diane M. Conlin
	Signature of Witness
Date	Diane M. CONLIN
	Name of Witness
	Signature of Witness
Date	Timothy N. WELLS
	Name of Witness
	Signature of Witness

Date	Zhenxue JING
	Name of Witness
	Signature of Witness
Date	Jay A. STEIN
	Name of Witness
	Signature of Witness
February 24, 2021	Ocane M. Conlin
Date	Arthur P. Conlin
	Name of Witness Contin
	Signature of Witness
Date	Timothy N. WELLS
	Name of Witness
	Signature of Witness

Zhenxue JING
Name of Witness
Signature of Witness
Jay A. STEIN
Name of Witness
Signature of Witness
Diane CONLIN
Name of Witness
Signature of Witness
Timothy N. WEXLS
Drees Classon Name of Witness
Signature of Witness

9/21	12020
Date	~ ! ,··

Attorney Docket No. 04576.0074USWO

AL Williams

Cornell Lee WILLIAMS

Robert Gorman

Name of Wilness

Signature of Witness

Page 5 of 5